Fairfield Harbour is a planned community under N.C.G.S. Section 47F, created in

this State before January 1, 1999, and accordingly Section 47F-3-120, Declaration Limits on

Attorneys' Fees, applies. N.C.G.S. § 47F-1-102; see Ex. 1, p 18.

159. Plaintiffs seek an award of damages in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars

($25,000.00) as well as an award of attorney fees under N.C.G.S. Sections 55A-3-04, 47F-3-120,

and/or as otherwise permitted by law.

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF:
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION

(N.C.G.S. § 1-253 et seq)

160. Plaintiffs hereby reallege and incorporate herein by reference each of the

[...]

Plaintiffs hereby demand a trial by jury on all issues so triable.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully pray unto the Court for the following relief:

1. That Plaintiffs recover actual damages of Defendant where allowed by law, in an

amount in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00); and

2. That the Court determine that the acts of the Board of Directors in amending the

Bylaws on or about June 28, 2024 were ultra vires and void ab initio under Section 55A-3-04, and

issue injunctive relief necessary to restore the status quo in effect prior to the June 28, 2024 vote